

POCSO Case No. 43/2015

Order No.33, dt. 19.03.2019 :-

Ld. P.P is present. Out of four(4) accused persons on C.B, two(2) accused persons are present in court and remaining two accused persons are absent by filing a petition on the ground stated therein. Perused the petition. Considered. Considering the ground prayer is allowed. Accused Pinki Roy is produced from J/C and placed on dock. Accused Binay Roy is also produced from J/C and placed on dock. Accused Binay Roy has been shown arrest in this case as he was detaining in case being no. NDPS 36/15.

At this stage a bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Pinki Roy. Copy not served. The petition is taken up for hearing. Heard both sides. Considered. Perused the petition. Considered. It is stated that accused is innocent having a child and if she is enlarged on bail she will not flee away.

On perusal of record, I find that the conduct of all the accused persons in this case is very unsatisfactory and for them the trial of the case is getting delayed. So, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Prayer for bail is rejected. Accused is remanded to J/C.

Accused Binay Roy files fresh vokatnama and also a petition praying for bail. Copy served. The petition is taken up for hearing. Heard both sides. Considered. Perused the petition. Considered. It is stated that accused was not informed about the date. But on perusal of record, I find that accused was habitual absentee. So, today I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Prayer for bail is rejected. Accused is remanded to J/C.

To 18.04.2019 for production of the accused persons, appearance, copy and consideration of charge.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch-Bihar.

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch-Bihar.