

POCSO Case No.43 of 2015

Order No.36, dt.26.08.2019 :-

Record is put up by a petition. A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Binay Roy. Copy served.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing. Heard both sides. Considered. Perused the petition. Considered.

It is stated that accused is innocent and is languishing J/C since long. He is the sole earning member of the family. It is further stated that if accused is enlarged on bail he will not abscond. On this ground Ld. Defence counsel prays for bail. Ld. P.P raised objection.

Perused the materials on record. It appears that accused was habitual absentee for which W.A has been issued. However, considering the detention period of accused in J/C, I am inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

The accused person namely, Binay Roy may find interim bail of Rs.5,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 2500/- each subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM Cooch Behar i/d to J/C till 05.09.2019. If on bail to date for appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld CJM Cooch Behar for his necessary information.

Dictated & Corrected,

*Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar.*

*Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar.*