

POCSO Case No. 43/2015

Order No. 06, dt. 27.09.2019 :-

Ld. P.P is present. Out of five accused persons on C.B, three accused persons are present in court by filing hazira. Accused Pinki Roy and accused Rabi Barman are absent in court by filing two separate petitions and prayed to be represented by their respective Ld. Lawyer u/s-317 of Cr.P.C on the ground stated therein. Perused the petition. Considered. Considering the ground prayer is allowed. Accused Binay Roy on A.I bail is absent by filing a petition and prayed to be represented by his Ld. Lawyer u/s-317 of Cr.P.C on the ground stated therein and also filed a petition praying for time on the ground stated therein. It appears from record that accused Binay Roy was produced before the court on the strength of production warrant and he languished in J/C from 19.03.19 to 26.08.19. Thereafter he was enlarged on interim bail. But again today he is absent. No cogent ground has been mentioned as to why accused Binay Roy is absent in court. So, today I am not inclined to extend the AI bail or to allow the petition filed by accused. Issue W.A against the accused Binay Roy. Ld CJM is requested to start proceeding against the surety concerned u/s-446 of Cr.P.C.

To 04.12.2019 for E.R of W.A.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO-Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch-Behar.

Judge POCSO-Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch-Behar.