

POCSO Case No.43 of 2015

**Present :- Sri Deepto Ghosh, Judge POCSO Court-cum-
A.D.J. 2nd Court, Cooch Behar.**

Order No. 29, dtd. 09.07.2024 :-

Today is fixed for production, appearance and evidence of CSW1.

Accused Binoy Roy is produced from J/C.

Four accused persons on CB are present by filing respective haziras. Accused Krishna Roy on CB is absent by a petition.

Ld. PP in charge and Ld. Defence Counsels are present.

No PW is present. No S/R is received.

Ld. Counsel representing the accused Binoy Roy files an application for bail along with fresh vokalatnama with **no objection certificate**.

Copy served upon Spl. PP in charge.

For the purpose of hearing of the petition, notice upon the de facto complainant/victim girl is a prerequisite in terms of Rule 4 (13) of the POCSO Rules, 2020.

Accordingly, issue notice upon the defacto complainant/victim girl at the instance of the prosecution through IC, Kotwali PS with a copy of the notice.

Fix **19.09.2024** for production, appearance and evidence of CSW1.

Fix **21.09.2024** for production, appearance, evidence of CSW No. 02 & 4 and hearing of bail petition.

Issue summons accordingly.

Accused Binoy Roy is remanded to J/C till 19.09.2024.

CD be produced on the date fixed.

Inform IC, Kotwali PS, through Email and G.R.O., Cooch Behar for compliance.

Alamat if any be produced on the date fixed positively.

Surety of the absentee accused be informed at once.

Dictd. & Cortd. by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (E.C.Act)-cum-
Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (E.C.Act), -cum-
Addl. District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Cooch Behar