

POCSO Case No. 43 of 2015

Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha, ADJ, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Order No. 42, Dated 12.09.2025

Today is fixed evidence.

All the six accused persons on court bail are present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons and Ld. Special PP are present.

No witness is present. A report is received stating that Md. Alamgir the scribe has expired therefore his name be expunged from the charge sheet.

It appears that the case is initiated in the year 2013 on matter arising out of **Kotwali PS case No. 195 of 2013 dated 30.03.2013. till today VG has not been examined at this case.** The evidence of VG is utmost essential for adjudication of the case. Almost a decade is about to expire but the VG is not yet examined.

In the circumstances, IC, Kotwali PS is hereby directed to produce

1. Victim Girl / Defacto complainant of village Uttar Khapaidanga PS- Kotwali before the Court on **08.01.2026**.
2. Dr. Dipankar Dutta (Medical Officer) of MJN Medical College & Hospital, Cooch Behar appear before the Court on **08.01.2026**.
3. Dinesh Ch. Nag, Head Teacher of Uttar Khapaidanga 5th Primary School Khagrabari appear before the Court on **09.01.2026**.
4. Subodh Barman son of late Jatindra Barman of Uttar Khapaidanga P.S Kotwali, Cooch Behar appear before the Court on **09.01.2026**.
5. Nagen Barman son of Brojen Barman of Uttar Khapaidanga P.S Kotwali, Cooch Behar appear before the Court on **09.01.2026**.

Alamats, if any, must be produced on all the dates of trial.

IC, Kotwali PS is directed to treat the matter as urgent.

Let a copy of order be sent to IC, Kotwali PS for information and compliance.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,

Sd/-
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB000825

In the Court of Ld. Judge Special Court (POCSO) -cum- Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Cooch Behar.

Memo No.

Dated

Copy of Order No. **Order No. 42, Dated 12.09.2025** in connection with POCSO Case No. 43/2015 arising out of Kotwali PS case No. 195 of 2013 dated 30.03.2013 u/s 3/4 of POCSO Act is forwarded for information and necessary action to :

1. IC, Kotwali PS, Cooch Behar.

Judge Special Court-Cum-

Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar